OP \$40.00 3053437

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM327490

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Heritage Dividend Fund,LLC		12/29/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	liveBooks, Inc.
Street Address:	989 Market Street
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3053437	LIVEBOOKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7032885248

Email: jon@schiffrinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jon Schiffrin

Address Line 1: 8201 Greensboro Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jon A. Schiffrin
SIGNATURE:	/jonaschiffrin/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest in LIVEBOOKS Trademark - signed#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in LIVEBOOKS Trademark - signed#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in LIVEBOOKS Trademark - signed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005431 FRAME: 0566

900311283

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release"), dated as of July 3, 2013, is entered into by and between Heritage Dividend Fund, LLC, a Delaware corporation (together as "Assignor") in favor of liveBooks, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 15, 2009, among the Assignee and Assignor, Assignee granted a security interest to the Assignor in certain collateral, including the trademark, LIVEBOOKS, Registration No. 3,053,437. (Exhibit A).

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 2009 at Reel 4042, Frame 0156;

WHEREAS, Assignee granted to Assignor a security interest in all of Assignee's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Trademark, whether then owned or existing or at any time hereafter acquired or arising or wherever located, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of Assignee's obligations. For purposes of this release and the Trademark Security Agreement, "Trademark" means LIVEBOOKS, the trademarks referred to in Schedule A, and the right to obtain all renewals thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby releases and discharges it security interest in all of Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including, but not limited to the Trademark listed on Schedule A hereto, and reassigns and transfers any and all interest that Assignor may have in the Trademark to Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee or Assignee's authorized representative to file this release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, file form UCC-3 termination statements, or file this release in the applicable government office or agency.

Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which Assignee (or its agents or designees)

H: 491092(@\$XG01!.DOC)

reasonably request (at Assignee's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this release and Assignee's right, title, and interest in or to the Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on this Dec 29429014

Heritage Dividend Fund, L.L.C.	
By:	
Name: Ryan Bowers	
Title: Managing Principal	
Date: Dec 29, 2014	

SCHEDULE A

Trademark

LIVEBOOKS, Registration No. 3,053,437

-3-

RECORDED: 12/29/2014

TRADEMARK

"REEL: 005431 FRAME: 0569"